

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, COLLEGE SPONSORED BRANCH BIKASH BHAVAN, 6TH FLOOR, SALT LAKE, KOLKATA — 700 091.

No. 295-Edn(CS)/4C-01/2018

Date: 15.02.2021

ORDER

Sub: "No Objection" for establishment of "Uttar Banga Maheshwari College", Naxalbari, Darjeeling as Self-financing College from the academic session 2021-22 under the affiliation of North Bengal University.

Whereas, Uttar Bangal Maheshwari Sewa Trust, a Trust registered under the Indian Trust Act, 1882 has applied before the State Government with a proposal for establishment of a private/self-financing college named Uttar Banga Maheshwari College for pursuing general Degree Courses in various subjects in Arts and Commerce as per the State Government's Policy framed in this regard along with the required application fees, and

Whereas, in order to examine the feasibility of the proposal of the college, the State Government had constituted a Committee for this purpose and the Committee had visited the proposed site, examined the required infrastructures and other relevant documents and submitted its report, and

Whereas, the Committee finds that the proposed college has space and infrastructures available in the proposed site for starting the above mentioned courses, the Committee recommends the State Government to issue an "LOI" in their favour, and

Whereas at present the sponsoring Trust claims that they have completed the required infrastructural facilities for starting the proposed college,

Therefore, considering all this above and also considering the feasibility of the proposal the Governor is, hereby, pleased to issue "No Objection" to the Sponsoring Trust for establishment of "Uttar Banga Maheshwari College" for starting the proposed self-financing courses in various subjects in Arts and Commerce provided required infrastructural and academic facilities are there for each subject, from the academic session 2021-22 under affiliation of North Bengal University, on the following terms and conditions:—

(a) The college shall obtain affiliation from the North Bengal University for the above mentioned courses,

- (b) the college shall have capital fund as per requirement of the affiliating University,
- (c) the space of the college shall provide for academic buildings, library, indoor and outdoor sports facilities for the students,
- (d) fees payable by the students should be in conformity with other self-financed general degree colleges of the State,
- (e) all academic and financial matters of the institution are to be managed and run as per guidelines, orders and/or rules of the State Government / affiliating University,
- (f) arrangement of Library will be as per norms of affiliating University,
- (g) appointment of teaching and non-teaching staff should be as per rules of the Affiliating University/State Government.
- (h) The college will be outside the purview of West Bengal Colleges (Payment of Salaries) Act, 1978.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Date: 15.02.2021

Memo. No. 295/1(7)-Edn(CS)/4C-01/2018

Copy forwarded for information and/or for necessary action to:-

- (1) The Vice Chancellor, North Bengal University, Raja Rammohanpur, PO-North Bengal University, Dist.-Darjeeling, PIN-734013, with request to take necessary action for extending affiliation to the college from the academic session 2021-22 as per extant norms of the University,
- (2) The Vice Chairman (Academic), WBSCHE, 147-A, Rashbehari Avenue, Kolkata-700027,
- (3) The Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal, Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091,
- (4) The Managing Trustee, Uttar Bangal Maheshwari Sewa Trust, Agrasen Road, Siliguri, Dist.-Darjeeling.
- (5) The P.S. to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge, Higher Education Department, Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091,
- (6) The Sr. P. A. to the Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department.
- (7) Guard File

Deputy Secretary